
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 23 September 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

ONLINE – VIRTUAL MEETING 

 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: THERE WILL NOT BE A SITE VISIT FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

 

A BRIEFING FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERS WILL BE COMMUNICATED IN DUE 

COURSE.  

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Keith Ferry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali (VC) 
Simon Brown 
Sachin Shah 

 

Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
Anjana Patel 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Christine Robson 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Peymana Assad 
4. Kiran Ramchandani 

1. Bharat Thakker 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Ameet Jogia 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 9269    E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Planning Committee - 23 September 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting. 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed. If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. The recording 
will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date: Tuesday 15 September 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the Reserve 

Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. RIGHT OF MEMBERS TO SPEAK    
 
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee, in 

accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 be taken as read and signed as 

a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 17 

(Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time limit 
of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 18 September 2020. 
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Planning Committee - 23 September 2020 4 

 
7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 

4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
9. ADDENDUM   (To Follow) 
 
10. REPRESENTATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
 
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure Rule 

29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 

 Planning Applications Received   

 
11. SECTION 1 - MAJOR APPLICATIONS   
 
 (a) 1/01 HARROW VIEW EAST  

PLOT C2B , P/2245/20 
 

MARLBOROUGH 
 

GRANT SUBJECT 
TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT & 
COMPLETION OF 
SECTION 106 
 

(Pages 
19 - 62) 

 (b) 1/02 CENTRAL DEPOT 
FORWARD DRIVE HA3 
8NT P/2508/20 

 

KENTON WEST 
 

GRANT 
 

(Pages 
63 - 80) 

 (c) 1/03 33- 39 LOWLANDS 
ROAD HA1 3AN  P/1656/20 

 

GREENHILL 
 

GRANT SUBJECT 
TO LEGAL 
AGREEMENT & 
COMPLETION OF 
SECTION 106 
 

(Pages 
81 - 
144) 

12. SECTION 2 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT   
 
 (a) 2/01 WEST HOUSE 

GALLERY CAFÉ,  WEST 
END  LANE HA5 1AE 
P/1292/20 

 

PINNER SOUTH 
 

GRANT 
 

(Pages 
145 - 
172) 

 (b) 2/02 GARAGES 
ADJACENT, 12A 
WOODRIDINGS CLOSE 
P/1928/20 

 

HATCH END 
 

GRANT 
 

(Pages 
173 - 
204) 

 (c) 2/03 9 &11 NEW ROAD 
SUDBURY HILL HA1 3QJ  
P/1571/20 

HARROW ON THE 
HILL 
 

GRANT 
 

(Pages 
205 - 
238) 



Planning Committee - 23 September 2020 5 

 
 (d) 2/04 97 WEST STREET 

HARROW  HA1 3EL 
P/1531/20 

 

HARROW ON THE 
HILL 
 

GRANT 
 

(Pages 
239 - 
254) 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 Planning Committee - 2 September 2020 - 1 - 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 MINUTES 

2 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Peymana Assad (3) 
* Christopher Baxter  
 

* Simon Brown 
* Anjana Patel 
* Christine Robson (1) 
 

   
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(3), (1) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 
 

389. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
 
Councillor Sachin Shah 

Councillor Peymana Assad 
 
Councillor Christine Robson 

 
 

390. Right of Members to Speak   
 
RESOLVED: That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 18



 

- 2 -  Planning Committee - 2 September 2020 

391. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that: 
 

1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 
the Council’s website were taken as read; and 

 
2) the following interests were declared at the meeting: 

 
a) Agenda Item 2/02, Pinner Park Primary School Melbourne 

Avenue  Pinner HA5 5TJ - P/1614/20 
 

Councillor Christine Robson declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that she was the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Schools. 
She would remain in the meeting whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 

 
b) Agenda Item 2/04, Nower Hill High School, George V Avenue  

Pinner HA5 5RP - P/1190/20 
 

Councillor Christine Robson declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that she was the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Schools. 
She would remain in the meeting whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 

 
c) Agenda Item 3/02, Mallory, Priory Drive,  Stanmore,  HA7 3HN - 

P/1463/20   
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that she was acquainted with the applicant.  

 
 

392. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

393. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put.  
 

394. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received.  
 

395. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received.  
 

396. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 

8



 

Planning Committee - 2 September 2020 - 3 - 

 
397. Addendum   

 
RESOLVED: To accept the Addendum, and two Supplemen
[...]
sked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 

of the report. 
 
DECISION: GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by a majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Assad, Brown, Ferry and Robson voted for the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted against.  
 

407. 2/09 - Land Rear of 259 Pinner Road,  Harrow HA1 4HF - P/4355/19   
 
PROPOSAL: redevelopment to provide three storey building comprising of 
seven flats (6 x 2 bed; and 1 x 1 bed); bin and cycle stores (as amended by 
the Addendum). 
 
The Committee received representations from Asif Mohammed (objector) and 
Sarah King (applicant). The Chair read the written statement from Asif 
Mohammed. Both objector and applicant outlined their reasons for seeking 
refusal, and approval, of the application, respectively. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve officer recommendations. 

13



 

- 8 -  Planning Committee - 2 September 2020 

 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions in Appendix 1 of the 

report and the Addendum and subject to authority being delegated to 
the Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of 
Legal and Governance Services, for the completion of a legal 
agreement  under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and other powers with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

a. development to be Resident Permit Restricted - with the 
exception of disabled persons, no resident of the development 
would obtain a Residents’ Parking Permit within the Controlled 
Parking Zone; 

b. an additional £1,500 contribution towards the cost of amending 
the traffic order; and 

c. legal fees - payment of Harrow Council’s reasonable costs in the 
preparation of the leg
[...]
ls to demonstrate that the proposed development 
would be Air Quality Neutral and would not have the potential to 
contribute to a deterioration in air quality in the locality, to the detriment 
of the future users of the site and wider area and the overall 
environmental quality of the London Borough of Harrow, contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policy 7.14 of The London 
Plan (2016), policy of the SI 1 of the Draft London Plan – Intend to 
Publish (2019) and polices DM 1 and DM 12 of the Harrow 
development Management Policies Local Plan (2013). 

 
DECISION: MINDED TO GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that their decision to be “minded to 
grant” the application, which would be brought back to Committee at a later 
date, was by the Chair’s Casting Vote. 
 
Councillors Assad, Brown and Ferry voted for the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted against. 
 
Councillor Robson abstained from voting on the application. 
 
The Chair used his Casting Vote to be minded to grant the application.  
 

409. 3/02 - Mallory, Priory Drive,  Stanmore  HA7 3HN - P/1463/20   
 
PROPOSAL: single storey outbuilding and linked garage in garden 
(retrospective).  
 
The Chief Planning Officer requested that the item be deferred to allow for 
further consultation, following legal advice. The application would be brought 
back to Committee at a later date.  
 
Councillor Ashton proposed that the application be determined at the meeting, 
instead of deferred.  
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Patel, put to the vote, and lost. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the Interim Chief Planning Officer’s 
request. 
 

17



 

- 12 -  Planning Committee - 2 September 2020 

DECISION: DEFER  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to defer the 
application was by a majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Assad, Brown, Ferry and Robson voted for the application to be 
deferred. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted against the application being 
deferred.  
 
 

The audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting. 

 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.46 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Planning Committee  Plot C2B of HVE  
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

Agenda Item: 1/01 
 
 = application site 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
HARROW VIEW EAST Plot C2B 
 

 
P/2245/20 

 

 

 

19

Agenda Item 11.(a)
Pages 19 to 62



  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Planning Committee  Plot C2B of HVE  
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

 

HARROW VIEW EAST Plot C2B 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Planning Committee  Plot C2B of HVE  
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23rd September 2020 

 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

P/2245/20 

VALIDATE DATE: 10/09/2019 
LOCATION: PLOT C2B (DEVELOPMENT ZONE C) OF 

HARROW VIEW EAST MASTERPLAN SITE 
HARROW VIEW EAST (FORMER KODAK 
FACTORY SITE) 
HEADSTONE DRIVE  
HARROW 

WARD: MARLBOROUGH  
POSTCODE: HA1 4TY 
APPLICANT: HARROW VIEW LLP - MR TOM OXLEY 
AGENT: DWD LLP 
CASE OFFICER: MATT KOLASZEWSKI  
EXPIRY DATE: 01st OCTOBER 2020 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning application for the Construction of one industrial unit (Use 
Classes B1c and B8) and associated vehicle Access, Parking and 
landscaping 
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 

1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 

2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 
1 of this report: 
 
 

1. Highways and Parking  
Travel Plan  

 Submission of a travel plan based on the framework travel plan for 
each phase of development prior to occupation and to cover an 
initial monitoring period of 5 years 

 Appointment of a travel plan co-ordinator. 
 

2. Employment and Training Plan 

 Payment of local Employment Contribution to the Council upon 
commencement of development and to be used towards 

21



  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Planning Committee  Plot C2B of HVE  
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

employment and training initiatives within the Council’s 
administrative area.  

 Submission of an employment, training and recruitment plan to the 
Council for its approval 

 
3. Legal Costs and Monitoring Fee 

 Payment of section 106 monitoring fee upon completion of section 
106 agreement (amount TBC) 

 Payment of all reasonable legal fees upon completion of section 
106 agreement 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 23rd December 2020 
or as such extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning 
Officer, then it is recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE planning 
permission to the Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: 
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 
appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development 
on the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and 
physical infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policies 3.11, 
3.13, 5.2, 6.3, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of The London Plan (2016), Core Strategy 
(2012) policy CS1, policies AAP3, AAP13 and AAP19 of the Harrow and 
Wealdstone Area Action Plan(2013) and policies DM1, DM2 DM42, DM43 
and DM50 of th
[...]

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/1656/20 
VALID DATE: 01/06/2020 
LOCATION: 33-39 LOWLANDS ROAD, HARROW 
WARD: GREENHILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 3AN 
APPLICANT: DEFINITION CAPITAL 
AGENT: Q SQUARE 
CASE OFFICER: KATIE PARKINS 
EXPIRY DATE: 31st OCTOBER 2020 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment to provide 9 storey building with basement level comprising of 104 co-
living units (Use class Sui Generis) with communal living area; co-working space and cafe 
(Use Class E) to ground floor level; proposed vehicle access; hard and soft landscaping; 
bin and cycle stores; parking 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Interim Chief 

Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services 
for the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation 
and issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the 
conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of this report) or the legal agreement. The Section 
106 Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following matters: 

83



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  33-39 Lowlands Road, Harrow 
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

 

1. Tenure and Management 

 Tenure and Management Strategy 

2. Affordable Housing Contribution and Viability Review 

 Early Stage Review  

 Commuted sum – £200,000 

 To pay the affordable housing contribution prior to the commencement of 
development. 

3. Highways 

 Development to be Resident Permit Restricted: With the exception of disabled 
persons, no resident of the development shall obtain a residents’ parking permit 
within the Controlled Parking Zone. An additional £1,500 contribution towards the 
cost of amending the traffic order. 

 

 S278  -  new/altered access to the highway 
 

 Short stay
[...]
 based on the construction value of the development. This is 
calculated using the formula: £2,500 per £1,000,000 build cost. 

 
 
6. Carbon Offset 

 £52,740 carbon offset payment prior to the commencement of development (circa 
27 tonnes offset per annum) 

 

 Submission of final ‘As-Built’ Part L calculations confirming the carbon reductions 
achieved on-site and those to be offset through monetary contributions to achieve 
zero carbon development for the residential element and a 35% reduction for the 
non-residential element. If additional carbon emissions need to be offset above that 
already paid (i.e. £48,540 or 27 tonnes per annum), an additional contribution will 
be calculated on the basis of £60 per additional tonne per year to be offset x 30 
years i.e. £1800 per tonne) and payable within 1 month of notification of this amount 
by the LPA. 
 

7. Legal Costs, Administration and Monitoring 
 

 A financial contribution (to be agreed) to be paid by the developer to the Council to 
reimburse the Council’s legal costs associated with the preparation of the planning 
obligation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 21st December 2020, or as such 
extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning Committee, then it is recommended to delegate the decision 
to REFUSE planning permission to the Interim Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that:  
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide appropriate 
improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the development, would fail to 
adequately mitigate the impact of the development on the wider area and provide for 
necessary social, environmental and physical infrastructural improvements arising directly 
from the development, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policies 
3.11, 3.13, 5.6, 5.12, 6.3, 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.7 of The London 
[...]
_______________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       97 West Street, Harrow on the Hill                                   
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

APPENDIX 4: PLANS AND ELEVATIONS  

 

Figure 4 Existing Floor Plans 

 

252



__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       97 West Street, Harrow on the Hill                                   
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

 
 

 
Proposed Basement Plans 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Figure 5 Proposed Floor Plans 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

253



__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee       97 West Street, Harrow on the Hill                                   
Wednesday 23

rd
 September 2020 

 
 

 
 

Figure 6 Elevations 

 
 
 
 
 
 

254


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	11.(a) 1/01 HARROW VIEW EAST  PLOT C2B , P/2245/20
	11.(b) 1/02 CENTRAL DEPOT FORWARD DRIVE HA3 8NT P/2508/20
	11.(c) 1/03 33- 39 LOWLANDS ROAD HA1 3AN  P/1656/20
	12.(a) 2/01 WEST HOUSE GALLERY CAFÉ,  WEST END  LANE HA5 1AE P/1292/20
	12.(b) 2/02 GARAGES ADJACENT, 12A WOODRIDINGS CLOSE P/1928/20
	12.(c) 2/03 9 &11 NEW ROAD SUDBURY HILL HA1 3QJ	 P/1571/20
	12.(d) 2/04 97 WEST STREET HARROW  HA1 3EL P/1531/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 199 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

23 September 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Keith Ferry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Ajay Maru 
Anjana Patel 
Sachin Shah 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors: 
 

  Dan Anderson 
 

For Minute 426. 
 

 

 

410. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Simon Brown Councillor Ajay Maru 

 
 

411. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the 
following Councillor, who was not a Member of the Committee, be allowed to 
speak on the agenda item indicated: 
 
Councillor 
 

Planning Application 

Dan Anderson 2/04, 97 West Street Harrow, HQ1 3EL 
(P/1531/20) 

 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 200 

 
412. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that: 
 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on 

the Council’s website were taken as read; and 
 
(2) the following interest was declared at the meeting: 
 

a) Agenda Item 1/02 Central Depot, Forward Drive, HA3 8NT 
(P/2508/20)  

 
Councillor Ajay Maru  declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was the Ward Councillor for Kenton West. He would remain 
in the meeting whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 

 
 

413. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

414. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

415. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

416. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

417. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

418. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum and Supplemental Addendum. 
 

419. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 30 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of items 2/02 and 2/04 on the list of planning applications. 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 201 

Resolved Items   

420. 1/01 Harrow View East Plot C2B , P/2245/20   

PROPOSAL:  full planning application for the construction of one industrial 
unit (Use Classes B1c and B8) and associated vehicle access, parking and 
landscaping.   
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed that the hours of operation should be: 
Monday to Saturday, 7am to 10pm, and Sunday, 9am to 4pm. These hours 
should be attached to the planning permission, as opposed to being put to the 
applicant. In the event the applicant disagreed with them, the alternative 
suggestions would come back to the Committee.   
 
The proposal was seconded, put to the vote and lost. 
 
Councillors Ali, Ferry, Maru and Shah voted against the proposal. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted for the proposal. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve officer recommendations (as amended by 
the Addendum), and to delegate authority to the Interim Chief Planning Officer 
to agree hours of operation with the applicant. 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  
 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report, as amended by the Addendum, and subject 
to authority being delegated to the Interim Chief Planning Officer in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services for the 
completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling legislation and subject 
to minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report) or the legal agreement. The Section 106 Agreement Heads of 
Terms would cover the following matters : 
 
Highways and Parking  
 

i. Travel Plan  
  

a) submission of a travel plan based on the framework travel 
plan for each phase of development prior to occupation and 
to cover an initial monitoring period of 5 years. 

 
ii. Appointment of a Travel Plan Co-ordinator. 
 

iii. Employment and Training Plan 
 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 202 

a) payment of local Employment Contribution to the Council 
upon commencement of development and to be used 
towards employment and training initiatives within the 
Council’s administrative area; and  

b) submission of an employment, training and recruitment plan 
to the Council for its approval. 

 
iv. Legal Costs and Monitoring Fee 

 
a) payment of section 106 monitoring fee upon completion of 

section 106 agreement; and 
b) payment of all reasonable legal fees upon completion of 

section 106 agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement was not completed by 23 December 2020 
or as such extended period as may be agreed by the Interim Chief Planning 
Officer, then it was recommended to delegate the decision to REFUSE 
planning permission to the Chief Planning Officer on the grounds that: 
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 
appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development 
on the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and 
physical infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policies 3.11, 
3.13, 5.2, 6.3, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of The London Plan (2016), Core Strategy 
(2012) policy CS1, policies AAP3, AAP13 and AAP19 of the Harrow and 
Wealdstone Area Action Plan(2013) and policies DM1, DM2 DM42, DM43 
and DM50 of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan and 
the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations (2013). 
 
DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by a majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Ali, Ferry, Maru  and Shah voted for the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting. 
 

421. 1/02 Central Depot, Forward Drive HA3 8NT P/2508/20   

PROPOSAL:  retention of temporary modular buildings for use as two storey 
office accommodation to facilitate works to existing office accommodation on 
site. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 203 

The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  
 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the  report.  
 
DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

422. 1/03 33- 39 Lowlands Road HA1 3AN  P/1656/20   

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide 9 storey building with basement level 
comprising of 104 co-living units (Use class Sui Generis) with communal living 
area; co-working space and cafe (Use Class E) to ground floor level; 
proposed vehicle access; hard and soft landscaping; bin and cycle stores; 
parking. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reasons: 
 
1) The proposal, by reason of its scale, mass and unsympathetic design 

would be detrimental to the setting of the Roxborough Park and the 
Grove Conservation Area, the locally listed group of buildings sited 
opposite the proposed development, contrary to policies CS1 Harrow 
Core Strategy (2012), the London Plan (2016) policies 3.3 and 3.5, 
Draft London Plan (2019) policy D1, Harrow Development 
Management Policy DM6 and DM7, and would not preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the Roxborough and the 
Grove Conservation Area, contrary to policy 7.8 London Plan (2016) 
and HC1 Draft London Plan (2019). 

 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote, and 
lost. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve officer recommendations (as amended by 
the Supplemental Addendum). 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
 
2) grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the 

Interim Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Director of Legal 
and Governance Services, for the completion of the Section 106 legal 
agreement and other enabling legislation, to secure the obligations set 
out in the report and issue of the planning permission and subject to 
minor amendments to the conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report) or the legal agreement.  



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 204 

 

DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by a majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Ali, Ferry, Maru and Shah voted for the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter  and Patel voted against. 
 

423. 2/01 West House Gallery Café, West End Lane HA5 1AE P/1292/20   

PROPOSAL:  enlargement of terrace area to cafe and installation of 
perimeter timber post and railings (as amended by the Addendum). 
 
The Chief Planning Officer requested that the item be deferred to allow for 
further consultation. The application would be brought back to Committee at a 
later date. 
 
DECISION:  DEFER 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to defer the 
application was unanimous.  
 

424. 2/02 Garages adjacent, 12A Woodridings Close P/1928/20   

PROPOSAL:  re-development to provide a two storey building for two flats 
(2x1 bedroom); private amenity space for each flat; parking; landscaping; 
boundary treatment; bin/cycle storage.  
 
The Committee received representations from Paul Tindley (objector) and 
David Ewins (agent for the applicant). Both objector and agent outlined their 
reasons for seeking refusal, and approval, of the application, respectively. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reasons: 
 
1) The proposal, by reason of its siting and mass, would represent an 

overdevelopment of a constrained site and would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the area and would be unduly prominent 
and bulky in the street-scene and when viewed from the rear gardens 
of adjoining Hallam Gardens, contrary to policies 3.4, 7.4 and 7.6 of the 
London Plan (2016), Policy CS1 of the Harrow Core Strategy and DM1 
of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) 
and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document: Residential 
Design Guide (2010). 

 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Anjana Patel, put to the vote, and 
lost. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the officer recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 205 

 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  
 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was by a majority of votes. 
 
Councillors Ali, Ferry, Maru and Shah voted for the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter  and Patel voted against. 
 

425. 2/03 9 &11 New Road Sudbury Hill HA1 3QJ P/2023/20   

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide two storey building with habitable 
roofspace comprising of eight flats (4 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed); parking; 
landscaping; bin and cycle stores (demolition of existing dwellings).   
 
The Committee resolved to approve the officer recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report (as amended by the Addendum). 
 
DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

426. 2/04 97 West Street Harrow HA1 3EL P/1531/20   

PROPOSAL: Certificate of Lawful Development (proposed): use of dwelling 
house (class c3) as house in multiple occupation (HMO) for up to six persons 
with internal alterations.   
 
The Committee received representations from Andrew Fazakerley (objector) 
and Suresh Vajgiani (Applicant). The Chair read the written statement from 
Andrew Fazakerley.  
 
The Committee also received representation from Councillor Dan Anderson 
(Ward Councillor). 
 



 

Planning Committee - 23 September 2020  Page 206 

The objector, Ward Councillor, and applicant outlined their reasons for 
seeking refusal, and approval, of the application, respectively. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the officer recommendation (as amended 
by the Addendum and Supplemental Addendum). 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 

 
2) grant the Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development. 
 
DECISION:  GRANT 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development was unanimous.  
 
 

The audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.23 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Keith Ferry 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


